Isolation and Structure Determination of Cassumunarins
A, B, and C: New Anti-Inflammatory Antioxidants
from a Tropical Ginger, Zingiber cassumunar
Toshiya Masuda a'l'*, Akiko Jitoe a,1 and Tom J. Mabry b
aFaculty of Human Life Science, Osaka City University, Sumiyoshi, Osaka 558, Japan
and bDepartment of Botany, University of Texas at Austin, Austin, Texas 78713
ABSTRACT: New antioxidants, cassumunarins A, B, and C,
were isolated from the rhizomes of Zingiber cassumunar, and

detected. The additional methoxyl group (8 3.53) must be at
the 6-position of aromatic ring A (this numbering is based on
the numbering system used in structure 2) by a NOE between
the methoxyl signal and H-5'  (8 6.51). The stereochemistry
of the cyclohexene ring of 3 was determined to be the same
as that of 2 from the coupling constant of H-4 (dd, J = 12.1
and 5.7 Hz) and NOE (H-4/H-6a, H-5/H-2') (Table 2). Thus,
cassumunarin C can be expressed as structure 3 in Scheme 1.
Antioxidant and anti-inflammatory activities of cassumu-
narins A, B, and C. Antioxidant activity of newly isolated
compounds was measured by inhibition of autoxidation of
linoleic acid in a buffer-ethanol system, and the oxidation of
linoleic acid was detected by a thiocyanate method (Fig. 1).
As shown in Figure 1, all isolated cassumunarins (2.7 gmol)
inhibited the accumulation of lipid hydroperoxide. The an-
tioxidant efficiency of cassumunarins was much stronger than
that of curcumin, a potent antioxidant widely distributed in
ginger species. Cassumunarin A showed slightly stronger an-
tioxidant activity than the other cassumunarins.
Anti-inflammatory activity of cassumunarins was deter-
mined on mouse ear by using a tumor promoter, TPA, as the
inducer. The efficiency of each compound was estimated and
compared by the inhibition of edema formation (Table 3).
1.2
control p
[ 1.o • /
- - - u - -  1
©
© 0.8 A 2
A 3
¢d
0.6
0.4
.<
0.2
o.o-
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
T i m e  (days)
FIG. 1. Effect of cassumunarins A(1), B(2), C(3) and curcumin on autox-
idation of linoleic acid.
JAOCS, Vol. 72, no. 9 (1995)
ANTI-INFLAMMATORY ANTIOXIDANTS FROM Z. CASSUMUNAR 1057
TABLE 3
Inhibitory Effect of Cassumunarins A(1), B(2), and C(3) on 12-O-Tetradecanoylphorbol-
13-Acetate (TPA)-Induced Edema of Mouse Ears
Treatment
Left ear Right ear n a D -+ SE (mg) b Inhibition (%)
Curcumin (0.6 pmoI) + TPA (2 Fg)
1 (0.6 pmot) + TPA (2 pg)
2 (0.6 pmol) + TPA (2 I~g)
3 (0.6 pmol) + TPA (2 I~g)
TPA (2 [Jg) 6 16.6 _+ 0.6
TPA (2 ]Jg) 5 9.2 + 1.3 56
TPA(2 pg) 5 12.3 -+2.1 75
TPA (2 [Jg) 5 10.3 -+ 1.4 62
TPA (2 [Jg) 5 10.3 _+ 0.8 62
an = Number of mice.
bD = means of weight differences between right and left ears.